
Item 40 
Page 1 of 3 

 

January 15, 2025 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

  January 28, 2025 

 

FROM 

JOSHUA DUGAS, Director, Department of Public Health   

           

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Amendment to Grant Award from with University of California Davis, Koret Shelter Medicine 
Program, for the California for All Animals Program 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

1. Approve and accept Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 24-212 (Award No. A67065) from 
the University of California Davis, Koret Shelter Medicine Program, for the California for All 
Animals Program to support the pilot pet foster program, extending the grant term an 
additional three months, for a total term of April 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025, with no 
change to the contract amount of $100,000. 

2. Authorize the Chair of the Board of Supervisors, Chief Executive Officer, or Director of the 
Department of Public Health, to execute and submit the amendment, and any subsequent 
non-substantive amendments, subject to review by County Counsel.  

3. Direct the Director of the Department of Public Health to transmit all amendments to the 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors within 30 days of execution. 

(Presenter: Joshua Dugas, Director, 387-9146) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Operate in a Fiscally-Responsible and Business-Like Manner. 
Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents. 
Pursue County Goals and Objectives by Working with Other Agencies and Stakeholders. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
This item does not impact Discretionary General Funding (Net County Cost). The grant award in 
the amount not-to-exceed $100,000 from the University of California Davis, Koret Shelter 
Medicine Program (UC Davis KSMP), through the California for All Animals Program does not 
require a match. Adequate appropriation and revenue have been included in the Department of 
Public Health’s (DPH) 2024-25 budget.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
UC Davis KSMP is the state contracted agency that disperses state funding through grant 
allocations to local animal shelters for the California for All Animals Program. The intent of this 
program is to reduce the euthanasia of adoptable, healthy, and treatable pets. 
 
The DPH Animal Care Division currently uses the grant award to increase the level of care for 
pets in need of enhanced services in DPH facilities that otherwise may be subject to euthanasia, 
which aligns with the goals of the California for All Animals Program. 
 



Amendment to Grant Award from with University of California Davis, 
Koret Shelter Medicine Program, for the California for All Animals 
Program 
January 28, 2025 

 

 

Item 40 
Page 2 of 3 

 

DPH is using the funds for a pet foster program which trains foster families to provide temporary 
homes for high-need kittens and cats requiring additional support prior to adoption. This 
includes young kittens without a mother, ill cats, and semi-social cats. The pet foster program 
aims to create a caring environment to better prepare the animals for adoption, as well as 
expand the number of kittens and cats which can be cared for by DPH for the grant period. 
 
On March 12, 2024, (Item No. 31) the Board of Supervisors approved receipt of (Award No. 
A67065) in the amount of $100,000 for the original term of April 1, 2024 through March 31, 
2025. 
 
On December 6, 2024, the Department of Public Health received an Amendment Agreement 
Notice from UC Davis KSMP for an extension of the grant term for three additional months, 
ending June 30, 2025, to align with the state fiscal year. This term extension will allow DPH to 
continue the pilot pet foster program, which serves animals in need and furthers the County goal 
of providing for the safety, health and social service needs of county residents.  
 
PROCUREMENT 
Not applicable. 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Daniel Pasek, Deputy County Counsel, 387-
5455) on December 26, 2024; Finance (Iliana Rodriguez, Administrative Analyst, 387-4205) on 
January 3, 2025; and County Finance and Administration (Robert Saldana, Deputy Executive 
Officer, 387-5423) on January 9, 2025. 

 
 



Amendment to Grant Award from with University of California Davis, 
Koret Shelter Medicine Program, for the California for All Animals 
Program 
January 28, 2025 

 

 

Item 40 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
San Bernardino County 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Curt Hagman   Seconded: Joe Baca, Jr. 
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr. 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: January 28, 2025 
 

 
 

cc: Public Health - Ramos w/agree 
Contractor - c/o Public Health w/agree 
File - w/agree 

MBA 02/3/2025 

 


